



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7167/2024

**RAJEEV BHARDWAJ** .....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person

versus

**CHIEF PROVIDENT FUND  
COMMISSIONER AND ORS** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddharth, Adv. for R1 & 2  
Mr. Rishi K. Awasthi and Mr. Piyush Vatsa,  
Adv. for R4

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

%

**15.04.2025**

1. Counter affidavit has been filed only by Respondent 4. In view of the order dated 27 September 2024, right of the remaining respondents to file counter affidavit stands forfeited.
2. Mr. Rajeev Bhardwaj, who appears in person, waives his right to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit of Respondent 4.
3. Renotify on 28 July 2025.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J**

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**APRIL 15, 2025/yg**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*